

No. 19-16102

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

SIERRA CLUB; SOUTHERN BORDER COMMUNITIES COALITION,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States, in his official capacity;
PATRICK M. SHANAHAN, Acting Secretary of Defense, in his official capacity;
KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, Acting Secretary of Homeland Security, in his official
capacity; and STEVEN MNUCHIN, Secretary of the Treasury, in his official
capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

**APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
STAY PENDING APPEAL**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 4:19-cv-892-HSG

Dror Ladin
Noor Zafar
Jonathan Hafetz
Hina Shamsi
Omar C. Jadwat
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel.: (212) 549-2500

Cecillia D. Wang
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel.: (415) 343-0770

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
(Additional Counsel on Next Page)*

Mollie M. Lee
Christine P. Sun
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Northern
California, Inc.
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel.: (415) 621-2493

Sanjay Narayan*
Gloria D. Smith*
Sierra Club Environmental Law
Program
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel.: (415) 977-5772

David Donatti
Andre I. Segura
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Texas
P.O. Box 8306
Houston, TX 77288
Tel.: (713) 325-7011

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

**Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
Sierra Club*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs May Seek Relief for Defendants’ Violation of the Appropriations Clause.	2
A. Plaintiffs have an equitable claim to enjoin action in violation of the Constitution, regardless of whether Defendants invoke a statute as a source of authority.	2
B. Plaintiffs have a direct cause of action under the Appropriations Clause.	9
i. This Court has already recognized a constitutional cause of action for executive spending in violation of appropriations legislation.	9
ii. No zone-of-interests limitation shields Defendants’ violation of the Appropriations Clause from review.	12
C. The APA does not bar concurrent equitable and constitutional claims.	17
II. Plaintiffs Also Have a Meritorious APA Claim.	19
A. Defendants’ final decision to spend unappropriated funds on the border wall is reviewable under the APA.	19
B. The zone-of-interests test does not bar Plaintiffs’ APA claim.	22
C. Defendants’ legal arguments are not entitled to deference under the APA.	25
III. Congress Has Not Prohibited Review.	29
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska v. Fed. Subsistence Bd.</i> , 544 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	2, 5
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	19, 20
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	10
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	29, 30
<i>Castrijon-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	5, 6, 17
<i>Chevron v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	25, 26
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	23
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	passim
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	2
<i>Dalton v. Spector</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	passim
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	3, 4, 18

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
 No. 18-966, 2019 WL 2619473 (U.S. Jun. 27, 2019) 27, 29

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
 909 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2018)23

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....26

Flast v. Cohen,
 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....11

Gingery v. City of Glendale,
 831 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2016)3

Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey,
 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....4

Harmon v. Brucker,
 355 U.S. 579 (1958).....2, 3

Harrington v. Schlesinger,
 528 F.2d 455 (4th Cir. 1975)11

Havasupai Tribe v. Provencio,
 906 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2018)21

Hawaii v. Trump,
 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017)4

House v. Mnuchin,
 No. 19-cv-969 (D.D.C. May 23, 2019).....24

*Individuals for Responsible Gov’t, Inc. v. Washoe Cty. By & Through
 the Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs*, 110 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1997)12

Int’l Bhd.of Teamsters v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
 861 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2017)19

Kisor v. Wilkie,
 No. 18-15, 2019 WL 2605554 (U.S. Jun. 26, 2019)17

Laub v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 342 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003) 12, 21

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....13

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... 22, 23

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush,
306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....6

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....20

Nat’l Env’tl. Dev. Ass’n’s Clean Air Project v. EPA,
752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....20

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Kempthorne,
512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....26

Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990).....14

Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,
328 U.S. 395 (1946).....18

Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States,
870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989).18

Ray Charles Found. v. Robinson,
795 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2015)13

Scheduled Airlines Traffic Offices, Inc. v. Dep’t of Def.,
87 F.3d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....24

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....27

Smith v. Berryhill,
139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019).....26

Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas,
No. 18-96 (U.S. June 26, 2019)13

United States v. McIntosh,
833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016) passim

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....26

United States v. Stanchich,
550 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1977)27

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)1

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988).....30

White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA,
748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....25

Williams v. Babbitt,
115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997)26

Wyoming v. Oklahoma,
502 U.S. 437 (1992)..... 12, 13

Yakima Valley Mem’l Hosp. v. Wash. State Dep’t of Health,
654 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2011) 13, 14, 15

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....7, 8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 559.....17

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 19, 21

10 U.S.C. § 284.....8, 21

2019 Department of Defense Appropriations Act, Pub. Law
No. 115-245 passim

Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. Law No. 79-404 (1946) 1, 17, 19, 22

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2019, Pub. Law No. 116-6,
133 Stat. 13 (2019).....8

Other Authorities

Jaffe & Henderson, Judicial Review and the Rule of Law: Historical Origins, 72 L.Q. Rev. 345 (1956)	2
Line Item Veto Act, H.R. Rep. No. 104-491 (1996)	16
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....	8
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	passim
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947).....	17
